4"’_
o

W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
Q. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qo YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

-

LEADERSHIP THROUGH THE LENS OF RESEARCH PRODUCTIVITY

By

BEVERLEY ANN DAMONSE

A thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

PHILOSOPHIAE DOCTOR (PhD)

In

EDUCATION POLICY STUDIES

Department of Education Management and Policy Studies

Faculty of Education, University of Pretoria

Supervisor: Professor Mokubung Nkomo

University of Pretoria
August 2011

© University of Pretoria



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qe YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

(=L

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

At this stage | would like to view my doctoral journey through the lens of

humanity and pay tribute to those who supported me along the way.

| would like to extend my thanks to Professor Mokubung Nkomo, who, despite
a heavy supervision load, willingly stepped in to take over when Professor
Jansen, my original supervisor, left the University of Pretoria. Your guidance
was quiet and unassuming and yet its strength got me through terrain that
seemed mountainous and sparse at times. Thank you for staying with me on

this academic journey.

My colleague and friend, Dr Andrew Kaniki, served as an academic mentor
and critical friend. Thank you for the many discussions during the
conceptualisation of this research study and for your role in the piloting
process. Thank you for providing much needed critical comment on a first
draft of this thesis.

This research thesis owes much of its content to ten generous research
leaders and their postgraduate students (past and current) who took time out
of their very busy schedules to share the story of their research journeys with

me. Thank you for entrusting your story with a research novice.

The National Research Foundation provided financial employee assistance
for this doctoral study and a period of leave away from the office. Thank you
for this gift of time. | acknowledge the support of my SAASTA colleagues who
made allowances for my study commitments, even through our busiest work

schedules.

| also extend sincere thanks to my supportive network of loyal family and
friends who, each in their own unique way kept me real and believing in

myself.



&
] UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
g UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qe YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA
Lastly, | want to thank three special young women who give deep meaning to
my life and who have been an integral part of every phase of my life journey.
This goes to Dominique, Nicole and Judy, who told me that when you believe
in somebody, there are no what ifs, only when'’s.



=
W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
Qe

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

ABSTRACT

Academic leadership in higher education in the 21st century is very different
and more multifaceted than it was just a decade ago. Thus, given the
multilayered, dynamic nature of higher education leadership at individual,
group and organisational levels, a more nuanced understanding of its role in
driving excellent research performance remains paramount. Hence, this study
explores the professional and personal nature of research leadership that
enables and stimulates high quality research performance.

The research explores the research career pathways of ten researchers from
various disciplinary fields who had been rated by the National Research
Foundation (NRF) of South Africa and who were recommended by their
education institutions as research leaders. The ten leaders were each
interviewed about their research careers. Postgraduate students (47 in total)
whom they had supervised were invited to answer an email questionnaire
about their personal experiences of the leaders’ mentorship and leadership.
In addition, information about the leaders and mentees was obtained from
various documents such as curriculums vitae, research training records,
institutional annual reports and web sites. The data collected and analysed in
the study showed that the research career pathways of the research leaders
were highly diverse and were affected in various ways by the historical-
political and social context of South Africa. However, across the career
pathways, the research leaders had the following features in common: 1) the
presence of strong research-centeredness throughout all career phases; 2)
they lead by example of personal scholarship and intellectual leadership; 3)
their research is locally relevant and globally competitive; and 4) their
personal dynamics influence a confident and dynamic people-centred
leadership approach. The most notable differences in research leadership
across the sample could be traced to disciplinary contexts which ranged from
distributed leadership across large teams and entrepreneurial networks to the
more prevalent one-on-one mentor-mentee relationships. Leaders who were

most influential in driving research performance were highly regarded



4"’_
o

W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
Q. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qo YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

-

scholars with extensive academic experience, had served a variety of
leadership roles, confidently embraced the complexity of academic leadership

and created stimulating research environments.

The research also reveals a number of challenges that still remain for
research leadership in addressing the human resource transformation
requirements of the South African higher education research context. These
include issues of 1) individualism and competition; 2) equity and excellence;
3) race and gender; and 4) research career exit and entry paths. The South
African higher education system is characterised by pockets of scientific
excellence in some disciplinary fields, as illustrated by the career trajectories
of leaders in this study, but much work remains to be done in order to build a

fully representative research-performing professoriate for South Africa.



"V‘
o
“ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
’ UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
ot

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

KEY WORDS

Academic leadership

Scholarship

Research Leadership

Research Performance

Research Culture in higher education
Research Capacity Development
Research Career Development
Mentoring and supervision
Leadership attributes and behaviours

Leadership development



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qe YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

(=L

TABLE OF CONTENTS

List of Figures
List of Tables
List of Acronyms
List of Appendices
LIST OF APPENDICES viii
CHAPTER ONE 1
Rationale and Background 1
1.1 Introduction 1
1.2. Rationale 7
1.2.1. Policy context 8
1.2.2 Scholar- Leader debate 9
1.2.3 Personal interest 11
1.2.4. Gaps in the literature 12
1.3. Research Questions 15
1.4. Brief overview of chapters 16
CHAPTER TWO: SETTING THE SCENE 18
The South African Research Context 18
2.1. Introduction 18
2.2. South African Research Context (Post 1994) 24
2.2.1 Policy perspective 24
2.2.2. Research Performance Indicators 29
2.2.2.1. Research Funding 30
2.2.2.2. Research Outputs 32
2.2.2.3. Research type 34
2.2.2.4. Redress issues 35
2.2.2.5. Research students 38
2.3. South African Research Leadership Context 41
2.4. Concluding remarks 48
CHAPTER THREE 50
Literature Review 50




UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

=

&

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
Qe

3.1. Leadership 50
3.1.1. What is leadership? 50
3.1.2. Theoretical foundations 52
3.1.3. Academic leadership 57
3.1.4. Leadership of research 65

3.2. Research Productivity 70
3.2.1. Measures of research productivity 71

3.3. Concluding remarks 77

CHAPTER FOUR 79
Towards a model of research productivity and leadership: 79
A theoretical framework 79

4.1. Factors affecting research productivity 80

4.2. A Conceptual Framework 84

4.3. Concluding Remarks 89

CHAPTER FIVE 90
Research Design and Methodology 90

5.1 Grounded theory research 90

5.2. Case study design 92

5.3. The sample 93
5.3.1. Case selection 93

5.3.1.1. Possession of an NRF rating 94

5.3.1.2. ‘Expert’ advice or judgemental sampling 97

5.3.1.3. Supporting research data 100

5.3.1.4. Geographic location 101

5.4. Participants in the study 101
5.10. Significance of the Study 119
CHAPTER SIX 121
Becoming a Researcher 121

6.1. Research trajectories 122

6.2. Early influences 133

6.3. Career moves 136

6.4. Complexities of Gender 139

6.5. Management/Research 145

6.6 Funding 148




UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qe YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

O=lm

6.7. Synthesis of chapter

CHAPTER SEVEN

Fully Engaged Leadership

151
153
153

7.1. Intellectual leadership — the credibility of personal scholarship__ 153

7.1.1. Establishing the field — moving boundaries

7.1.2. Driving excellence through innovative research

7.1.3. Forging an international footprint

7.2. Personal scholarly recognition and prestige among peers

7.3. Leadership of the People

7.4. Synthesis of Chapter

CHAPTER EIGHT

Preparation of the next generation of research leaders

8.1. Attracting new researchers and scholars

8.2. Mentoring and supervision

8.2.1. Mentoring Models

8.2.2. Mentorship as leadership development

8.2.3.1. International experiences

8.2.3.2. Committee Work

8.2.3.3. Working with undergraduate students

8.2.3.4. Joint research responsibilities

8.2.3.5. Building networks

8.2.3.6. Leadership by example

8.3. Driving enhanced research performance

8.4. Cutting the umbilical cord: creating new research identities

8.5. Concluding remarks

Analysis, Summation and Recommendations

9.1. Revisiting the Research Process — case selection

9.2. Exploring research career pathways

9.2.1. Research-centeredness

9.2.1.1. Early research orientation

9.2.1.2. Research role models

9.2.1.3. Accountability for research productivity

9.2.2. Leading by example

9.2.3. Locally relevant and globally competitive research

154
160
163

167

175
181
183
183
191
197
198
200
201
201
202
202
202
203
203

206

210
21
212
214
215
215
216
217
219
220



_{;,_
b
UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
ot

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

9.3. Notable differences

9.4. Reflections on the Conceptual Framework

9.5. Answering the research question

9.6. Challenges for research leadership

9.7. Directions for Future Research

LIST OF REFERENCES

223
226
233
236
240



4"’_
o

W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
Q. UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qo YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

-

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1:
Figure 2:

Figure 3:

Figure 4:
Figure 5:
Figure 6:
Figure 7:

Figure 8:
Figure 9:

Figure 10:

ISI Outputs per Country, 2010.

Total South African article output by broad disciplinary
field.

Share of permanent academic staff of public higher
education institutions in South Africa with a doctoral
qualification by broad field of study.

Doctoral students per National Research Foundation
(NRF) Grantholder.

Growing numbers of women in senior management,
2004 - 2007.

Alternative Perspectives on Leadership.

Dimensions of leadership in higher education

Model of Research Productivity.

Components of a productive research environment: the
individual, the environmental and leadership
characteristics.

Components of a productive research environment: the
individual, the environmental and leadership

characteristics.

33

36

46

47

56
63
82
86

226



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

=

&

ﬂ UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
Qe

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1: Key South African Research and Development
Indicators

Table 2: Gender, rate, age and nationality of doctoral graduates,
2000 and 2007.

Table 3: DST/NRF Awarded Chairs as at March 2010.

Table 4: South African Research Chairs Initiative (SARChHI)
Performance (ISI Outputs) Table 5: Characteristics of
academic and managerial leadership in tertiary
education. Table 6: The view of Research Leadership.

Table 7.1: Age, race and gender information.

Table7.2: NRF Rating categories

Table 7.3: Disciplinary Base(s) and primary research areas

Table 7.4: Institutional Positions (Highest)

Table 8: Follow-on mentee career paths.

Table 9: Mentee questionnaire information

Table 10: Career Trajectories: Profile of research leaders.

Table 11: Summary of some South African recognition and award
categories for research excellence

Table 12: Leader and mentee views of leadership approaches
used and experienced.

Table 13: Summary profile of mentee respondents of one
research leader in the Humanities.

Table 14.1:  Summary profile of mentee respondents of one
research leader in Engineering

Table 14.2:  Summary profile of mentee respondents of one

research leader in the natural sciences

31

39

45
45

103
103
104
104
106
110
122
169

177

184

185

186

vi



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

=
W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
Qe

LIST OF ACRONYMS

ASSAF Academy of Science of South Africa

CHE Council for Higher Education

CSIR Council for Scientific and Industrial Research
DOE Department of Education

DHET Department of Higher Education and Training
DST Department of Science and Technology

DvVC Deputy Vice Chancellor

EOC Education Opportunities Council

FTE Full time Equivalent

GDP Gross Domestic Product

GEAR Growth Economic Acceleration and Redistribution
HEQF Higher Education Qualification Framework

HESA Higher Education South Africa

lIE Institute of International Education

ISI International Scientific Index

NACI National Advisory Council on Innovation

NGO Non-governmental organisation

NRDS National Research and Development Strategy
NRF National Research Foundation

OECD Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development
SAEP South African Education Program

SARC South African Research Chairs

SARCHI South African Research Chairs Initiative

SPII Support Programme for Industrial Innovation
THRIP Technology and Human Resources for Industry Programme
TIA Technology Innovation Agency

UNESCO  United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organisation

Vii



UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qo YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

(=L

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A Criteria for research leadership selection
APPENDIX B Request for permission (institution)
APPENDIX C Invitation to participate (research leader)
APPENDIX D Request for data access —NRF
APPENDIX E Letter of consent

APPENDIX F Interview

viii



	FRONT
	Title page
	Acknowledgement
	Abstract
	Key words
	Table of contents
	List of figures
	List of tables
	List of acronyms
	List of appendices

	Chapters 1-2
	Chapter 3
	Chapters 4-5
	Chapter 6
	Chapter 7
	Chapter 8
	Chapter 9
	Back

