

### LEADERSHIP THROUGH THE LENS OF RESEARCH PRODUCTIVITY

Ву

### **BEVERLEY ANN DAMONSE**

A thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

PHILOSOPHIAE DOCTOR (PhD)

In

### **EDUCATION POLICY STUDIES**

Department of Education Management and Policy Studies
Faculty of Education, University of Pretoria

**Supervisor: Professor Mokubung Nkomo** 

University of Pretoria August 2011



## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

At this stage I would like to view my doctoral journey through the lens of humanity and pay tribute to those who supported me along the way.

I would like to extend my thanks to Professor Mokubung Nkomo, who, despite a heavy supervision load, willingly stepped in to take over when Professor Jansen, my original supervisor, left the University of Pretoria. Your guidance was quiet and unassuming and yet its strength got me through terrain that seemed mountainous and sparse at times. Thank you for staying with me on this academic journey.

My colleague and friend, Dr Andrew Kaniki, served as an academic mentor and critical friend. Thank you for the many discussions during the conceptualisation of this research study and for your role in the piloting process. Thank you for providing much needed critical comment on a first draft of this thesis.

This research thesis owes much of its content to ten generous research leaders and their postgraduate students (past and current) who took time out of their very busy schedules to share the story of their research journeys with me. Thank you for entrusting your story with a research novice.

The National Research Foundation provided financial employee assistance for this doctoral study and a period of leave away from the office. Thank you for this gift of time. I acknowledge the support of my SAASTA colleagues who made allowances for my study commitments, even through our busiest work schedules.

I also extend sincere thanks to my supportive network of loyal family and friends who, each in their own unique way kept me real and believing in myself.



Lastly, I want to thank three special young women who give deep meaning to my life and who have been an integral part of every phase of my life journey. This goes to Dominique, Nicole and Judy, who told me that when you believe in somebody, there are no what ifs, only when's.



#### **ABSTRACT**

Academic leadership in higher education in the 21st century is very different and more multifaceted than it was just a decade ago. Thus, given the multilayered, dynamic nature of higher education leadership at individual, group and organisational levels, a more nuanced understanding of its role in driving excellent research performance remains paramount. Hence, this study explores the professional and personal nature of research leadership that enables and stimulates high quality research performance.

The research explores the research career pathways of ten researchers from various disciplinary fields who had been rated by the National Research Foundation (NRF) of South Africa and who were recommended by their education institutions as research leaders. The ten leaders were each interviewed about their research careers. Postgraduate students (47 in total) whom they had supervised were invited to answer an email questionnaire about their personal experiences of the leaders' mentorship and leadership. In addition, information about the leaders and mentees was obtained from various documents such as curriculums vitae, research training records, institutional annual reports and web sites. The data collected and analysed in the study showed that the research career pathways of the research leaders were highly diverse and were affected in various ways by the historicalpolitical and social context of South Africa. However, across the career pathways, the research leaders had the following features in common: 1) the presence of strong research-centeredness throughout all career phases; 2) they lead by example of personal scholarship and intellectual leadership; 3) their research is locally relevant and globally competitive; and 4) their personal dynamics influence a confident and dynamic people-centred leadership approach. The most notable differences in research leadership across the sample could be traced to disciplinary contexts which ranged from distributed leadership across large teams and entrepreneurial networks to the more prevalent one-on-one mentor-mentee relationships. Leaders who were most influential in driving research performance were highly regarded



scholars with extensive academic experience, had served a variety of leadership roles, confidently embraced the complexity of academic leadership and created stimulating research environments.

The research also reveals a number of challenges that still remain for research leadership in addressing the human resource transformation requirements of the South African higher education research context. These include issues of 1) individualism and competition; 2) equity and excellence; 3) race and gender; and 4) research career exit and entry paths. The South African higher education system is characterised by pockets of scientific excellence in some disciplinary fields, as illustrated by the career trajectories of leaders in this study, but much work remains to be done in order to build a fully representative research-performing professoriate for South Africa.



## **KEY WORDS**

- Academic leadership
- Scholarship
- Research Leadership
- Research Performance
- Research Culture in higher education
- Research Capacity Development
- Research Career Development
- Mentoring and supervision
- Leadership attributes and behaviours
- Leadership development



# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

List of Figures
List of Tables
List of Acronyms
List of Appendices

LIST OF APPENDICES	viii
CHAPTER ONE	1
Rationale and Background	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2. Rationale	7
1.2.1. Policy context	8
1.2.2 Scholar- Leader debate	9
1.2.3 Personal interest	11
1.2.4. Gaps in the literature	12
1.3. Research Questions	15
1.4. Brief overview of chapters	16
CHAPTER TWO: SETTING THE SCENE	18
The South African Research Context	18
2.1. Introduction	18
2.2. South African Research Context (Post 1994)	24
2.2.1 Policy perspective	24
2.2.2. Research Performance Indicators	29
2.2.2.1. Research Funding	30
2.2.2.2. Research Outputs	32
2.2.2.3. Research type	34
2.2.2.4. Redress issues	35
2.2.2.5. Research students	38
2.3. South African Research Leadership Context	41
2.4. Concluding remarks	48
CHAPTER THREE	50
Literature Review	50



3.1. Leadership	50
3.1.1. What is leadership?	50
3.1.2. Theoretical foundations	52
3.1.3. Academic leadership	57
3.1.4. Leadership of research	65
3.2. Research Productivity	70
3.2.1. Measures of research productivity	71
3.3. Concluding remarks	77
CHAPTER FOUR	79
Towards a model of research productivity and leadership:	79
A theoretical framework	79
4.1. Factors affecting research productivity	80
4.2. A Conceptual Framework	84
4.3. Concluding Remarks	89
CHAPTER FIVE	90
Research Design and Methodology	90
5.1 Grounded theory research	90
5.2. Case study design	92
5.3. The sample	93
5.3.1. Case selection	93
5.3.1.1. Possession of an NRF rating	94
5.3.1.2. 'Expert' advice or judgemental sampling	97
5.3.1.3. Supporting research data	100
5.3.1.4. Geographic location	101
5.4. Participants in the study	101
5.10. Significance of the Study	119
CHAPTER SIX	121
Becoming a Researcher	121
6.1. Research trajectories	122
6.2. Early influences	133
6.3. Career moves	136
6.4. Complexities of Gender	139
6.5. Management/Research	145
6.6 Funding	148



6.7. Synthesis of chapter	151
CHAPTER SEVEN	153
Fully Engaged Leadership	
7.1. Intellectual leadership – the credibility of personal scholarship_	153
7.1.1. Establishing the field – moving boundaries	154
7.1.2. Driving excellence through innovative research	160
7.1.3. Forging an international footprint	163
7.2. Personal scholarly recognition and prestige among peers	167
7.3. Leadership of the People	175
7.4. Synthesis of Chapter	181
CHAPTER EIGHT	183
Preparation of the next generation of research leaders	183
8.1. Attracting new researchers and scholars	191
8.2. Mentoring and supervision	197
8.2.1. Mentoring Models	198
8.2.2. Mentorship as leadership development	200
8.2.3.1. International experiences	201
8.2.3.2. Committee Work	201
8.2.3.3. Working with undergraduate students	202
8.2.3.4. Joint research responsibilities	202
8.2.3.5. Building networks	202
8.2.3.6. Leadership by example	203
8.3. Driving enhanced research performance	203
8.4. Cutting the umbilical cord: creating new research identities	206
8.5. Concluding remarks	210
Analysis, Summation and Recommendations	211
9.1. Revisiting the Research Process – case selection	212
9.2. Exploring research career pathways	214
9.2.1. Research-centeredness	215
9.2.1.1. Early research orientation	215
9.2.1.2. Research role models	216
9.2.1.3. Accountability for research productivity	217
9.2.2. Leading by example	219
9.2.3. Locally relevant and globally competitive research	220



9.3. Notable differences	223
9.4. Reflections on the Conceptual Framework	226
9.5. Answering the research question	233
9.6. Challenges for research leadership	236
9.7. Directions for Future Research	240

## **LIST OF REFERENCES**



## **LIST OF FIGURES**

Figure 1:	ISI Outputs per Country, 2010.	6
Figure 2:	Total South African article output by broad disciplinary	33
	field.	
Figure 3:	Share of permanent academic staff of public higher	36
	education institutions in South Africa with a doctoral	
	qualification by broad field of study.	
Figure 4:	Doctoral students per National Research Foundation	46
	(NRF) Grantholder.	
Figure 5:	Growing numbers of women in senior management,	47
	2004 – 2007.	
Figure 6:	Alternative Perspectives on Leadership.	56
Figure 7:	Dimensions of leadership in higher education	63
Figure 8:	Model of Research Productivity.	82
Figure 9:	Components of a productive research environment: the	86
	individual, the environmental and leadership	
	characteristics.	
Figure 10:	Components of a productive research environment: the	226
	individual, the environmental and leadership	
	characteristics.	



# **LIST OF TABLES**

Table 1:	Key South African Research and Development	31
	Indicators	
Table 2:	Gender, rate, age and nationality of doctoral graduates,	39
	2000 and 2007.	
Table 3:	DST/NRF Awarded Chairs as at March 2010.	45
Table 4:	South African Research Chairs Initiative (SARChI)	45
	Performance (ISI Outputs) Table 5: Characteristics of	
	academic and managerial leadership in tertiary	
	education. Table 6: The view of Research Leadership.	
Table 7.1:	Age, race and gender information.	103
Table7.2:	NRF Rating categories	103
Table 7.3:	Disciplinary Base(s) and primary research areas	104
Table 7.4:	Institutional Positions (Highest)	104
Table 8:	Follow-on mentee career paths.	106
Table 9:	Mentee questionnaire information	110
Table 10:	Career Trajectories: Profile of research leaders.	122
Table 11:	Summary of some South African recognition and award	169
	categories for research excellence	
Table 12:	Leader and mentee views of leadership approaches	177
	used and experienced.	
Table 13:	Summary profile of mentee respondents of one	184
	research leader in the Humanities.	
Table 14.1:	Summary profile of mentee respondents of one	185
	research leader in Engineering	
Table 14.2:	Summary profile of mentee respondents of one	186
	research leader in the natural sciences	



### LIST OF ACRONYMS

**ASSAF** Academy of Science of South Africa

CHE Council for Higher Education

**CSIR** Council for Scientific and Industrial Research

**DOE** Department of Education

**DHET** Department of Higher Education and Training

**DST** Department of Science and Technology

**DVC** Deputy Vice Chancellor

**EOC** Education Opportunities Council

**FTE** Full time Equivalent

**GDP** Gross Domestic Product

**GEAR** Growth Economic Acceleration and Redistribution

**HEQF** Higher Education Qualification Framework

**HESA** Higher Education South Africa

IIE Institute of International Education

ISI International Scientific Index

NACI National Advisory Council on Innovation

NGO Non-governmental organisation

NRDS National Research and Development Strategy

NRF National Research Foundation

**OECD** Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development

**SAEP** South African Education Program

**SARC** South African Research Chairs

**SARCHI** South African Research Chairs Initiative

**SPII** Support Programme for Industrial Innovation

**THRIP** Technology and Human Resources for Industry Programme

**TIA** Technology Innovation Agency

**UNESCO** United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organisation



# **LIST OF APPENDICES**

APPENDIX A Criteria for research leadership selection

APPENDIX B Request for permission (institution)

APPENDIX C Invitation to participate (research leader)

APPENDIX D Request for data access –NRF

APPENDIX E Letter of consent

APPENDIX F Interview